

**Nos. 11-4345 & 11-4537**

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

**GRANE HEALTH CARE and EBENSBURG CARE CENTER LLC, d/b/a  
CAMBRIA CARE CENTER**

**Petitioners/Cross-Respondents**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION FOR  
ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**JILL A. GRIFFIN**  
*Supervisor Attorney*

**GREG P. LAURO**  
*Attorney*  
National Labor Relations Board  
1099 14th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20570  
(202) 273-2949  
(202) 273-2965

**LAFE E. SOLOMON**  
*Acting General Counsel*  
**CELESTE J. MATTINA**  
*Deputy General Counsel*  
**JOHN H. FERGUSON**  
*Associate General Counsel*  
**LINDA DREEBEN**  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

**National Labor Relations Board**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the issues.....	3
Statement of the case .....	4
I. The Board’s finding of fact .....	5
A. Background.....	5
B. Grane creates a new corporation to purchase the Laurel Crest Nursing and Rehabilitation Center, establishes Cambria to rent the facility and run it, and then hires itself to provide management services to Cambria .....	6
1. Grane Healthcare Co.....	6
2. Grane Acquires Laurel Crest .....	6
3. Cambria’s Management and Ownership Mirrors Grane’s .....	7
4. Grane controlled the organization of Cambria .....	8
5. Cambria’s application for a state operating license promised an ongoing interrelationship with Grane .....	9
6. Following Cambria’s acquisition of Laurel Crest, its management services agreement with Grane gave Grane substantial authority over the facility’s operations.....	11
C. On January 1, 2010, the Company assumes operations from Laurel Crest in an essentially unchanged form.....	13

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
D. The Company hires the vast majority of Laurel Crest employees, but rejects Local 1305’s President, Business Manager, Vice President, and Secretary-Treasurer, as well as an SEIU-represented employee who openly and actively supported that union .....	14
E. The Company refuses to recognize or bargain with Local 1305 .....	16
II. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	16
Statement of related cases and proceedings.....	18
Standard of review .....	19
Summary of argument .....	19
Argument .....	22
I. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company was a successor employer to Laurel Crest, and, therefore, violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by refusing to recognize and bargain with Local 1305 .....	22
A. Applicable principles and standard of review .....	22
B. The stipulated facts support the Board’s finding that the Company was a successor employer, and, as such, required to recognize and bargain with Local 1305 .....	27
C. The Board properly applied settled law in rejecting the Company’s claim that successorship principles do not apply in the context of a transition from a public-to-private employer.....	28
1. The Company offers no grounds for departing from settled law.....	29
2. The Board’s decision is consistent with the Act .....	32

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company violated Section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act by refusing to hire five employees because of their union activities .....	35
A. Applicable principles and standard of review .....	35
B. The Company unlawfully refused to hire the five discriminatees .....	37
1. The Board discredited the Company’s pretextual reasons for refusing to hire Hagerich, Mulhearn, Lamer, and Billy .....	38
2. As with the other four discriminatees, the Board discredited the Company’s pretextual reasons for refusing to hire Weber .....	43
C. The Company’s remaining contentions are without merit .....	45
III. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that Grane and Cambria are a single employer .....	49
A. Applicable principles and standard of review .....	49
B. Grane and Cambria are a single employer .....	50
Conclusion .....	57

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Atlantic Limousine, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 243 F.3d 711 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	19,37,40
<i>Auciello Iron Works, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 781 (1996) .....	23
<i>Canteen Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 103 F.3d 1355 (7th Cir. 1997).....	23
<i>Chester v. Grane Healthcare Co.</i> , 666 F.3d 87 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	18,25, 27,28
<i>Chester v. Grane Healthcare Co.</i> , 797 F. Supp.2d 543 (W.D.Pa. 2011) .....	18
<i>Citizens Publ'g &amp; Printing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 263 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	19
<i>Community Hosp. of Cent. Cal. v. NLRB</i> , 335 F.3d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	26,27, 29,30
<i>Dattco, Inc.</i> , 338 NLRB 49 (2002).....	25
<i>Dean Transp., Inc.</i> , 350 NLRB 48 (2007) <i>enforced</i> , 551 F.3d 1055 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	26,29,30
<i>Dobbs Int'l Servs.</i> , 335 NLRB 972 (2001).....	48
<i>Fall River Dyeing and Finishing Corp.</i> 482 U.S. 41 (1987) .....	24,25,26,27,32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. NLRB</i> , 441 U.S. 488 (1979) .....	19,26,27
<i>IBEW Local 1264 v. Broadcast Service of Mobile, Inc.</i> , 380 U.S. 255 (1965) .....	49
<i>Laro Maint. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 56 F.3d 224 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	36,41
<i>Levitz Furniture Co. of the Pacific</i> , 333 NLRB 717 (2001).....	23
<i>Lincoln Park Zoological Society v. NLRB</i> , 116 F.3d 216 (7th Cir. 1996).....	26,30,31
<i>Linden Lumber Div. v. NLRB</i> 419 U.S. 301 (1974).....	33,34
<i>Local No. 627 Int'l U. of Op. Eng'rs v. NLRB</i> , 518 F.2d 1040 (D.C. Cir. 1975) .....	49
<i>NLRB v. Al Bryant, Inc.</i> , 711 F.2d 543 (3d Cir. 1983) .....	49,50
<i>NLRB v. Burns Int'l Security Service</i> , 406 U.S. 272 (1972) .....	23,24,25,26,32
<i>NLRB v Emsing's Supermarket, Inc.</i> , 872 F.2d 1279 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	49,50
<i>NLRB v. Joe B. Foods, Inc.</i> , 953 F.2d 287 (7th Cir. 1992).....	25
<i>NLRB v. McClain of Georgia, Inc.</i> , 138 F.3d 1418 (11th Cir. 1998).....	36,41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NLRB v. Omnitest Inspection Servs.</i> , 937 F.2d 112 (3d Cir. 1991).....	35,36
<i>NLRB v. Rain-Ware, Inc.</i> , 732 F.2d 1349 (7th Cir. 1984).....	36
<i>NLRB v. Rockwood Energy &amp; Mineral Corp.</i> , 942 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 1991) .....	23,49
<i>NLRB v. Trans. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983) .....	35,36
<i>Painters Local 227 v. NLRB</i> , 717 F.2d 805 (3d Cir. 1983).....	36
<i>Parkwood Dev. Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 521 F.3d 404 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	23
<i>Quick v. NLRB</i> , 245 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2001).....	19,27
<i>Shattuck Denn Mining Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 362 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1966).....	36,41
<i>S. Praire Contr. Co. v. Local No. 627 Int'l U. of Op. Eng'rs</i> , 425 U.S. 800 (1976) .....	49
<i>St. Margaret Mem'l Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 991 F.2d 1146 (3d Cir. 1993).....	19
<i>State Plaza</i> , 347 NLRB 755 (2006).....	48
<i>Systems Management, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 901 F.2d 297 (3d Cir. 1990) .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Tasty Baking Co. v. NLRB</i> , 254 F.3d 114 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	35
<i>U.S. Marine Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 944 F.2d 1305 (7th Cir. 1991).....	23,25
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951) .....	19
<i>Van Lear Equip., Inc.</i> , 336 NLRB 1059 (2001).....	26,29
<i>Vitek Elec., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 763 F.2d 561 (3d Cir. 1985).....	37,40
<i>Windsor Convalescent Ctr. of North Long Beach</i> , 351 NLRB 975 (2007) <i>enforced in relevant part</i> 570 F.3d 354 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	45,46
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980) <i>enforced on other grounds</i> 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981).....	36
<b>Statutes:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157).....	17
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	3,4,16,17,19,20,22,35,38
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)).....	17,20,35,36,38
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	3,4,16,19,22,29
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....	2,19,37
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2
Section 10(j) (29 U.S.C. § 160(j)) .....	18,27,28,29
